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Your directors present this report for Football Victoria Limited (“FV”) for the financial year ended 31 
December 2024. 
 
Directors 
The names of the directors in office at any time during or since the end of the year are: 
 

Antonella Care 
Harry Zaitman 
Lee Sammartino  
Yianni Zaparas 
Steve Forbes 
Simi Solowiejczyk 
Nicholas Vamvakas 
Angela Williams (Appointed April 2024) 
Carolyn Jackson (Appointed September 2024) 
 

The Directors have been in office since the start of the financial year to the date of this report unless 
otherwise stated. 
 
 
Statutory Reporting Financial Result 
 
The result for FY24 for FV was a deficit of $2,437,346 (FY23: surplus of $32,101,491).    
 
 
Net Operating Result 
 
For FY24 FV has reported a Net Deficit of $2.44m, in comparison to the Net Surplus of $32.10m for 
FY23. It should be noted that these financial results are heightened by a number of transactions 
relating to the HoTM including grant revenue received from the State Government. The financial 
results are therefore required to be ‘normalised’ when being read by the users of the financial 
statements.
 
Excluding the impacts of depreciation expense, interest expense and the $221k (2023: $32.82m) 
of Other Revenue in relation to HoTM grant revenue, the FY24 result is an Operating Surplus of 
$704k. This represents another strong result on the Operating Surplus of $1.17m reported in FY23. 
 
Operating revenue (Note 5a) was $19.35m for FY24, which represents an increase of 17% on the 
$16.52m recorded in FY23. 
 
 
Review of Operations 
 
The 2024 financial year marked a significant year for FV, with the release of the ‘Our Football’ 
strategy setting the foundation for the next four years of football development in Victoria. This 
strategy was built on collaboration, ensuring that every club, participant and supporter has a role 
to play in shaping the future of Victorian football.  
 
The strategy is focused on a continued approach toward achieving 50:50 equity, with the following 
pillars established as key focus areas: 

• Our Clubs and Competitions 
• Our Participants 
• Our Pathways 
• Our Facilities 
• Our Future 

 
This focused strategy has allowed FV to continue its investment into a range of key strategic areas 
across FY24 to ensure we govern our game in the best interests of our participants and 
stakeholders. This has included investments and achievements across these pillars as follows: 
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• Our Clubs and Competitions – a continued focus for FV during FY24 was to lead and 
unite our Clubs to assist them in strengthening governance, capability and financial 
sustainability. Significant investment was made during the year to strengthen these 
connections through the Club Changer program, as well as the announced FV Membership 
Framework, which provided the opportunity for FV to understand and assist our Clubs 
across a range of key areas. 
 

• Our Participants – ensuring that our participants can engage with football in a safe, 
inclusive and equitable environment remains an integral part of FV’s role in governing 
football across Victoria. In providing opportunities for all participants, we invested in a 
range of football programs and activities, including our regular winter season competitions, 
Futsal competitions, Schools programs, alternate formats of football such as 7 a side, as 
well as a range of diversity and inclusion programs. This included the inaugural Victorian 
Cup of Nations, as well as the Football For All Gala Day, both providing an opportunity to 
recognise and celebrate our diverse football community. In addition, we saw incredible 
growth in our regional areas with an investment into a Regional Review completed to 
determine the optimal operating model for our regional areas and improve the functions, 
efficiency, capacity and experience in these areas. Overall we saw significant increases to 
our participation numbers, with a 46% increase in registered coaches and female referee 
numbers almost doubling from 2023. From a player perspective, we saw almost 100,000 
Victorians register across our winter football programs, an increase of approximately 18% 
on FY23. These participation increases are reflected in our financials, with registration fee 
revenue as disclosed in note 5(a) growing from $7.71m in FY23 to $9.19m in FY24.  
 

• Our Pathways – attracting, identifying, supporting and nurturing talent was an important 
priority throughout the year to ensure that we could continue to connect the talent 
pathway across the football pyramid. This saw continued investment across a range of high 
performance programs throughout the year that allowed FV to continue to connect 
participants into the right programs. 
 

• Our Facilities – we continued our approach to advocating for and providing facilities that 
are safe, inclusive and meet the needs of our participants. This included engaging with 
Local Councils and State Government to advocate for investment into football facilities to 
ensure our participants have appropriate facilities in place. In addition, FY24 was the first 
full year of operation for the Home of The Matildas facility (HoTM), FV’s female first, 
purpose build facility at La Trobe University Bundoora. We welcomed thousands of visitors 
across FY24, including Clubs, the CommBank Matildas and the Junior Matildas, all of whom 
were provided with an opportunity to participate at a state of the art facility. The 
investment in the HoTM saw FV’s Venue and Retail Operation revenue as disclosed in note 
5(a) increase from $1.07m in FY23 to $1.41m in FY24. 

 
• Our Future – in order to ensure continued future success, it remains imperative that FV 

and our game is underpinned by innovation and a strong commercial model. To ensure this 
success, it remains important to work across our various stakeholders to showcase our 
game and champion football at all levels. Through advocacy and working with various 
external partners, we were able to grow our sponsorship and broadcasting revenue from 
$945k in FY23 to $1.67m in FY24. 
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Home of The Matildas impact to financial statements 
 
It is important to note that with the completed construction of the HoTM, a number of areas of the 
profit & loss and balance sheet are heightened accordingly. These areas therefore require 
‘normalisation’ when being read by users of the financial statements. These include the following: 
 

• Other Revenue – included in Note 5 (b) Other Revenue is $221k (2023: $32.82m) in 
relation to ‘Government Grants – Home of The Matilda’s capital funding.’ This relates to 
funding received from the State Government in relation to the construction of the HoTM. 
This funding was required to be recognised as revenue when costs were spent, noting that 
depreciation of these costs has commenced due to the HoTM construction being completed 
in FY23. As a result, the net surplus of FV was materially increased for FY23 in particular. 

• Depreciation Expense – included in Note 6 Depreciation of Non Current Assets is $2.18m 
(2023: $1.07m) in relation to the depreciation of the HoTM facility. 

• Interest Expense – included in Note 6 Interest on Lease Liabilities expense is $445k 
(2023: $431k) of finance charges in relation to the lease of the land that the HoTM facility 
is built upon. 

• Cash Holdings – The amount disclosed for FY23 in Note 7 was $1.85m, which includes 
$1.27m of cash holdings received from the State Government that have subsequently been 
spent on the construction of the HoTM. Excluding this balance, the operational cash 
holdings of FV at 31 December 2023 was $587k. There were no cash holdings remaining at 
31 December 2024 related to funds received from the State Government for the 
construction of the HoTM. 

• Property, Plant & Equipment – Included within Note 10 is an amount of $59.42m (2023: 
$59.49m) in relation to the written down value of construction costs of the HoTM. 

• Right of Use Assets – Included within Note 11 is an amount of $6.28m (2023: $6.41m) 
in relation to the lease of land at the HoTM. 

• Contract Asset – included within Note 13 for FY23 was $500k due to be received from the 
State Government in relation to the HoTM construction works. This balance has cleared 
down to nil as at 31 December 2024. 

• Contract Liabilities – Included within Note 16 is $4.10m (2023: $4.12m) in relation to 
current and future obligations to provide pitch hire to community groups at less than 
commercial rates. 

• Lease Liabilities – Included within Note 17 is $7.58m (2023: $7.60m) in relation to the 
lease of land at the HoTM. 

 
Conclusion 
 
FV looks forward to continuing to work with our stakeholders to ensure the successful delivery of 
the ‘Our Football’ strategic plan. 
 
On behalf of the Board, FV would like to sincerely thank all of our clubs, associations and every 
volunteer therein who continue to support football and serve the game. 
 
In addition, FV would also like the opportunity to thank the continued support of the State and 
Federal Governments and our partner organisations for their support again in FY24. 
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Significant Changes in the State of Affairs 
 
During the year FV changed its registration from an Association incorporated under the Associations 
Incorporation Reform Act 2012 to a Company Limited by Guarantee under the Corporations Act 2001 
through the Australia Securities and Investments Commission (ASIC). This change was a transfer of 
registration and did not result in a new entity being created. This change was approved by the FV 
Members at the Special General Meeting held on 19 November 2023, with FV’s registration through 
the Corporations Act 2001 coming into effect on 16 May 2024. 
 
 
Principal Activities 
 
The principal activities of FV during the financial year was the administration of Football in the State 
of Victoria.  
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After Balance Date Events 
 
No other matters or circumstances have arisen since the end of the financial year, which significantly 
affected or may significantly affect the operations of FV, the results of those operations, or the state 
of affairs of FV in subsequent financial years. 
 
 
Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors:                 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Antonella Care 
Director 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Nicholas Vamvakas 
Director 
 
 
 
 
 
Dated this 30th day of April 2025 

Nicholas Vamvakas

Simon.Avenell
Stamp
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Independent Auditor’s Report to the Members of  
Football Victoria Limited 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Report 

Opinion 

We have audited the financial report of Football Victoria Limited (the “Company”) which comprises the 
statement of financial position as at 31 December 2024, the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive 
income, the statement of changes in equity and the statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes 
to the financial statements, including material accounting policy information and other explanatory information, 
the directors’ declaration. 
 
In our opinion, the accompanying financial report of the Company is in accordance with the Corporations Act 
2001, including: 

• Giving a true and fair view of the Company’s financial position as at 31 December 2024 and of its financial 
performance for the year then ended; and  

• Complying with Australian Accounting Standards – Simplified Disclosures and the Corporations Regulations 
2001. 

Basis for Opinion  

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report section of 
our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the auditor independence requirements of 
the Corporations Act 2001 and the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional & Ethical Standards 
Board’s APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including Independence Standards) (the Code) that 
are relevant to our audit of the financial report in Australia. We have also fulfilled our other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with the Code.  

We confirm that the independence declaration required by the Corporations Act 2001, which has been given to 
the directors of the Company, would be in the same terms if given to the directors as at the time of this auditor’s 
report. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
opinion. 

Other Information 

The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information 
included in the Company’s annual report for the year ended 31 December 2024, but does not include the 
financial report and our auditor’s report thereon.  

 
Our opinion on the financial report does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of 
assurance conclusion thereon. 

 
In connection with our audit of the financial report, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in 
doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial report or our 
knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have 
performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to 
report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.  
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Responsibilities of the Directors for the Financial Report 

The directors of the Company are responsible:  

• For the preparation of the financial report in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, including giving a 
true and fair view of the financial position and performance of the Company in accordance with Australian 
Accounting Standards – Simplified Disclosures; and 

• For such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial 
report in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, including giving a true and fair view of the financial 
position and performance of the Company, and is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

In preparing the financial report, the directors are responsible for assessing the ability of the Company to 
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going 
concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, 
or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report  

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a whole is free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance 
with the Australian Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements 
can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could 
reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of this financial report. 

As part of an audit in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards, we exercise professional judgement 
and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether due to fraud or error, 
design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient 
and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement 
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.  

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the Company’s internal control.  

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates 
and related disclosures made by the directors.  

• Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors’ use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based 
on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that 
may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a 
material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related 
disclosures in the financial report or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our 
conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future 
events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.  

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial report, including the disclosures, and 
whether the financial report represents the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair 
presentation. 

We communicate with the directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit 
and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our 
audit.  

 
DELOITTE TOUCHE TOHMATSU 

 
Anneke du Toit 
Partner 
Chartered Accountants 
Melbourne, 30 April 2025
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Directors’ declaration 
 
 
In the Directors' opinion: 
(a) the financial statements and notes set out on pages 9 to 22 are in accordance with the 

Corporations Act 2001, including: 

 (i) complying with Accounting Standards, the Corporations Regulations 2001 and other 
mandatory professional reporting requirements, and 

 (ii) giving a true and fair view of the Company’s financial position as at 31 December 2024 
and of its performance for the financial year ended on that date, and 

(b) there are reasonable grounds to believe that the company will be able to pay its debts as and 
when they become due and payable. 

 

This declaration is made in accordance with a resolution of the Directors. 

 
 
 
 
 
Antonella Care 
Director 
 
 
 
 
 
Nicholas Vamvakas 
Director 
 
 
 
Melbourne, 30 April 2025

Nicholas Vamvakas

Simon.Avenell
Stamp
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Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive 
income for the year ended 31 December 2024 
 
 

 Notes  
2024 

$ 
2023 

$ 
 
 
Revenue  5(a)  19,351,802 16,524,987 

Other Revenue 5(b)  1,455,375 34,654,464 

   20,807,177 51,179,451 

     

Employee benefits expense 6  (8,164,928) (7,449,614) 

Depreciation and amortisation expense 6  (2,705,217) (1,429,767) 

Finance and borrowing costs 6  (657,937) (453,398) 

Operating expenses  6  (11,716,441) (9,745,181) 

   (23,244,523) (19,077,960) 

     

(Deficit)/Surplus for the year   (2,437,346) 32,101,491 

     

Other comprehensive income    - - 

     

Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the year   (2,437,346) 32,101,491 
 
 
The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements. 
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Statement of financial position at 31 December 2024 
 
 

 Notes  
2024 

$ 
2023 

$ 
 
ASSETS     

CURRENT ASSETS      

Cash and cash equivalents 7  1,693,330 1,852,291 

Trade and other receivables  8  813,299 1,209,976 

Contract assets 13  - 500,000 

Other current assets  9  1,101,104 883,323 

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS    3,607,733 4,445,590 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS      

Other non-current assets   9  - 715,000 

Property, plant and equipment  10  60,797,914 60,073,685 

Right-of-use assets 11  6,918,924 7,165,245 

Investment property 12  - 3,299,750 

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS    67,716,838 71,253,680 

TOTAL ASSETS  
  

71,324,571 75,699,270 

LIABILITIES     

CURRENT LIABILITIES      

Trade and other payables  14  1,756,125 4,024,676 

Employee benefits 15  504,092 580,935 

Contract liabilities 16  1,180,047 622,947 

Lease liabilities 17  195,810 174,529 

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   3,636,074  5,403,087  

LIABILITIES     

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES      

Employee benefits 15  111,260 107,517 

Contract liabilities 16  3,899,137 3,921,768 

Lease liabilities 17  8,040,470 8,191,922 

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES   12,050,867 12,221,207 

TOTAL LIABILITIES   15,686,941 17,624,294 

NET ASSETS   55,637,630 58,074,976 

MEMBERS’ FUNDS     

Building Trust Fund   - 964,079 

Accumulated surplus   55,637,630 54,491,156 

Community Football reinvestment fund   - 2,619,741 

TOTAL MEMBERS FUNDS  
 55,637,630  58,074,976  

 
 
The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements. 
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Statement of changes in equity 
for the year ended 31 December 2024 
 
  

 

Building 
Trust Fund 

$ 

 
Accumulated 

Surplus 
$ 

Community 
Reinvestment 

Fund 
$ 

Total 
Members 

Funds 
$ 

Balance at 31 December 2022 964,079 22,733,927 2,275,479 25,973,485 

Surplus for the year - 32,101,491 - 32,101,491 

Other comprehensive income - - - - 

Total comprehensive income for the year - 32,101,491 - 32,101,491 

Transfer in/(out) - (344,262) 344,262 - 

Balance at 31 December 2023 964,079 54,491,156 2,619,741 58,074,976 
 
 

Balance at 31 December 2023 964,079 54,491,156 2,619,741 58,074,976 

Surplus for the year - (2,437,346) - (2,437,346) 

Other comprehensive income - - - - 

Total comprehensive income for the year - (2,437,346) - (2,437,346) 

Transfer in/(out) (964,079)* 3,583,820* (2,619,741)* - 

Balance at 31 December 2024 - 55,637,630 - 55,637,630 
 
The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements. 
 
 
As a 31 December 2024, the Building Trust Fund and Community Reinvestment Fund equity accounts have 
been transferred into the Accumulated Surplus equity account. 
 
The Community Reinvestment Fund equity account has historically consisted of surplus’ generated from fines 
and penalties. This revenue has been reinvested back into football related initiatives over the years and as a 
result this balance has been transferred into the Accumulated Surplus equity account as at 31 December 2024. 
 
The Building Trust Fund equity account relates to a legacy equity account of FV which is no longer applicable as 
of 31 December 2024. The balance of $964,079 has therefore been transferred into the Accumulated Surplus 
equity account as at 31 December 2024. 
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Statement of cash flows 
for the year ended 31 December 2024 
 

 Notes 
2024 

$ 
2023 

$ 
 
 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES    

Receipts from registrations, sponsorships, affiliation and other fees  22,489,218 19,316,518 

Receipts from Government grants  899,355 20,834,000 

Payments to suppliers and employees  (24,477,706) (24,393,260) 

Finance and borrowing costs  (62) (10,643) 

Interest paid on AASB 16 ‘Leases’  (35,622) - 

Interest received  159,243 436,326 

Net cash (used in) / generated from operating activities  (965,574) 16,182,941 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES    

Receipts received from Rental income  30,965 134,873 

Proceeds from sale of investment property  3,299,750 - 

Payments for buildings, plant and equipment  (2,418,283) (38,290,230) 

Proceeds from sale of plant and equipment  49,279 - 

Net cash generated from / (used in) investing activities   961,711 (38,155,357) 

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES    

Net repayment of borrowings  - (330,000) 

Repayment of lease liabilities  (155,097) (62,234) 

Net cash used in financing activities   (155,097) (392,234) 

    

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents   (158,961) (22,364,650) 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year  1,852,291 24,216,941 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 7 1,693,330 1,852,291 

    
 
The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements. 
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1. General information  
 
Basis of preparation 

 
These general purpose financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting 
Standards and Interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board and the Corporations Act 
2001. Football Victoria is a not-for-profit entity for the purpose of preparing the financial statements. 
 
The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for the revaluation of certain 
properties and financial instruments that are measured at revalued amounts or fair values at the end of each 
reporting year, as explained in the accounting policies below. Historical cost is generally based on the fair value 
of the consideration given in exchange for goods and services. 
 
Statement of compliance 
 
The Company does not have ‘public accountability’ as defined in AASB 1053 Application of Tiers of Australian 
Accounting Standards and is therefore eligible to apply the ‘Tier 2’ reporting framework under Australian 
Accounting Standards. 
 
The financial statements comply with the recognition and measurement requirements of Australian Accounting 
Standards, the presentation requirements in those Standards as modified by AASB 1060 General Purpose 
Financial Statements - Simplified Disclosures for For-Profit and Not-for-Profit Tier 2 Entities (AASB 1060) and 
the disclosure requirements in AASB 1060. Accordingly, the financial statements comply with Australian 
Accounting Standards - Simplified Disclosures. 

 
2. Changes in accounting policies 
 
The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year except for the changes on 
account of first-time adoption of the below standards. 
 
New or amended Accounting Standards and Interpretations adopted 

 
The Company has adopted all of the new and revised Standards and Interpretations issued by the Australian 
Accounting Standards Board (the AASB) that are relevant to their operations. 
 
There were no new amendments which had a material impact on the Company’s financial statements. 
 
New Accounting Standards and Interpretations not yet mandatory or early adopted 
 
AASB 1060 does not require disclosure of new accounting standards and interpretations that are not yet effective.  
 
3. Material accounting policies  
 
Income Tax 
 
FV is exempt from income tax in accordance with the provisions of the Income Tax Assessment Act. FV is a not-
for-profit entity which is established for developing and promoting football within Victoria. 
 
Goods and Services Tax (GST) 
 

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST, except where the amount of GST 
incurred is not recoverable from the Australian Taxation Office. In these circumstances the GST is recognised as 
part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of an item of the expense. Receivables and payables in the 
balance sheet are shown inclusive of GST. 

 
Cash flows are presented in the Statement of Cash Flows on a gross basis, except for the GST component of 
investing and financing activities, which are disclosed as operating cash flows. 
 
Comparative Figures 

 
When required by Accounting Standards, comparative figures have been adjusted to conform to changes in 
presentation for the current financial year. 
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4. Judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty 
 
When preparing the financial statements, management undertakes a number of judgements, estimates and 
assumptions about the recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities, income and expenses.  
 
Estimation uncertainty 
 
Information about estimates and assumptions that have the most significant effect on recognition and 
measurement of assets, liabilities, income and expenses is provided below. 
 
Long Service Leave 
 
The liability for long service leave is recognised and measured at the present value of the estimated cash flows 
to be made in respect of all employees at the reporting date. In determining the present value of the liability, 
estimates of attrition rates and pay increases through promotion and inflation have been taken into account. 
 
 
Going Concern and Working Capital Management 
 
The financial statements have been prepared on the going concern basis, which assumes continuity of normal 
business activities and the realisation of assets and settlement of liabilities in the normal course of business.         
 
The Company recorded a deficit for the year ended 31 December 2024 of $2,437,346 (2023: surplus of 
$32,101,491. The statement of financial position reflects an excess of current liabilities over current assets of 
$28,341 (2023: $957,497) as at 31 December 2024. 
 
The excess of current liabilities over current assets principally arises from two factors being:  

i. The requirement to recognise a lease liability of $195,810 (31 December 2023: $174,529) as a current 
liability in accordance with the requirements of AASB 116 Leases with the related Right of Use Asset 
recognised as a non-current asset; and 

ii. The requirement to present accumulated employee benefits for annual lease and long service leave 
where a present entitlement exists as a current liability not withstanding that it is considered highly 
unlikely that this balance will require payment in full in the forthcoming next twelve months.  The current 
liability at 31 December 2024 is $504,092 (31 December 2023: $580,935). 

 
The directors consider the going concern basis is appropriate having regard to the following: 

• as at 31 December 2024, the Company has cash and cash equivalents amounting to $1,693,330;  
• there are unused borrowings of $500,000 available as an overdraft; 
• the directors have reviewed the cash flow forecast for the Company at least through to 30 April  

2026. The forecast indicates that the Company will be able to pay its debts as and when they fall 
due. 
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NOTE 5:  REVENUE  

5(a) Operating revenue   
- Registration fees  9,192,826   7,714,386  
- Team entry fees  4,330,805   3,933,378  
- Sponsorship, broadcast and licence fees 1,667,448  945,416  
- Grants – Program revenue  482,755   946,625  
- Coaching and development 393,619   468,294  
- Tribunal fines and appeals 8,864   5,364  
- Referees levies and fees  118,542   85,869  
- Events 573,213  346,683  
- Talented player development  1,172,812   1,009,898  
- Venue and retail operations 1,410,918  1,069,074  
 19,351,802 16,524,987 
5(b) Other Revenue   
- Rental Income from Investment Property 30,965   134,873  
- Other Revenue 614,148  623,826  
- Fines and disciplinary sanctions 429,521 344,262 
- Government Grants – Home of The Matilda’s capital funding 221,498 32,815,427 
- Fair value gain on revaluation of Investment Property -  299,750  
Finance Income     
- Bank Interest 

 159,243   436,326  
Total other revenue 1,455,375 34,654,464 
 
Material Accounting Policy and Critical Estimates and Judgements 
 
Revenue is measured based on the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in a contract with a customer 
and excludes amounts collected on behalf of third parties.  
 
Government grants are not recognised until there is reasonable assurance that the Company will comply with the 
conditions attaching to them and that the grants will be received.  
 
Government grants that are receivable as compensation for expenses or losses already incurred or for the purpose of 
giving immediate financial support to the Company with no future related costs are recognised in profit or loss in the year 
in which they become receivable.  
 
Sponsorship revenue is recognised over the year to which the sponsorship relates as specified by the sponsorship 
agreement. Amounts received in advance of the sponsorship year or event are recognised as income in advance. 
 
Revenue from the rendering of a service is recognised upon the delivery of the service to the customers.  When the year 
of service delivery extends beyond year end, a share of the revenue is recognised as income in advance. 
 
Interest revenue is recognised on a proportional basis taking into account the interest rates applicable to the financial 
assets. 
 
Other revenue is recognised when the right to receive the revenue has been established as and when the performance 
obligations are satisfied. 

 
All revenue is stated net of the amount of goods and services tax (GST). 
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NOTE 6:  EXPENSES INCLUDED IN PROFIT OR LOSS    
    
Employee benefits expense:    
- Salaries and Wages  6,976,305 6,459,393 

- Superannuation  741,863   612,755  

- Payroll Tax and Workers Compensation   446,760   377,466  

  8,164,928 7,449,614 
Depreciation of non-current assets:    
- Football Centre Knox Note 10 25,914 - 
- Computer Systems Note 10 67,395  49,342  
- Sport and Office Equipment Note 10 131,452 69,557 
- Leasehold Improvement Note 10 2,182,923 1,070,120 
- Right-of-use Assets Note 11 297,533 240,748 

  2,705,217 1,429,767 
    
Finance costs and borrowings paid:    
- Bank interest  62 10,643 
- Interest on unwinding the present value of contract liabilities  177,366 - 
- Interest on lease liabilities  480,509 442,755 
  657,937 453,398 

  
Operating Expenses:    
- Referees’ administration and development  444,867 410,428 
- Football operations and game development  3,400,333 3,218,664 
- Administration  2,765,077 2,250,703 
- Doubtful debts  16,281 41,505 
- IT expenses  403,488 317,928 
- Broadcasting, sponsorship, marketing and communications  1,060,999 991,031 
- Talented player development  1,317,008 869,045 
- Venue and retail operations  2,308,388 1,645,877 
  11,716,441 9,745,181 
 
 
NOTE 7:  CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS    
    
Cash at bank and on hand*  1,693,330 1,852,291 
    

* Cash at bank as at 31 December 2024 includes $nil (2023: $1.27m) received from the State Government in relation to 
milestone payments for Home of The Matildas Capital grant funding. 

 
Unsecured bank overdraft facility 
Amount utilised - - 

Amount unutilised 500,000 500,000 

 500,000 500,000 

Bank overdraft facility is arranged with the National Australia Bank with the general terms and conditions being set and 
agreed to annually. 

 
Material Accounting Policy and Critical Estimates and Judgements 

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, deposits held at call with banks, other short-term highly liquid 
investments with original maturities of three months or less, and bank overdrafts. 
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NOTE 8: TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES    

   

Trade receivables 777,635 1,149,116 
Provision for doubtful debts (50,000) (50,000) 
 727,635 1,099,116 

Other receivables 85,664 110,860 
 813,299 1,209,976 

 

The carrying value of trade receivables is considered a reasonable approximation of fair value due to the short-term 
nature of the balances. 

Management used the following basis to assess the doubtful debt required for trade receivables: 

▪   an individual account by account assessment based on past credit history; 

▪   any prior knowledge of debtor insolvency or other credit risk; and 

▪   working with stakeholders on a monthly basis to assess amounts past due to determine recoverability. 

 
Material Accounting Policy and Critical Estimates and Judgements 
 
The Company makes use of a simplified approach in accounting for trade and other receivables as well as contract assets 
and records the loss allowance at the amount equal to the expected lifetime credit losses. In using this practical expedient, 
the Company uses its historical experience, external indicators and forward-looking information to calculate the expected 
credit losses using a provision matrix.  
 
The entity recognises lifetime ECL for trade receivables, contract assets and lease receivables. The expected credit losses 
on these financial assets are estimated using a provision matrix based on the entity’s historical credit loss experience, 
adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions and an assessment of both the current 
as well as the forecast direction of conditions at the reporting date, including time value of money where appropriate. 
 
 

 

 

NOTE 9:  OTHER ASSETS   

CURRENT   

Prepayments 1,101,104 883,323 

NON-CURRENT   

Funds advanced for pitch replacement - 715,000 

   

FV has contracted commitments to a future pitch replacement fund at the Knox facility, noting that cumulative 
contributions have been made of $715,000 toward this fund. FV continues to receive the benefit of the use of the new 
pitches for their full useful lives. The funds advanced has been transferred to property, plant and equipment and 
commenced depreciation in 2024. 
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NOTE 10:  PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT    

    

Land and buildings    

State Football Centre – Darebin 
 830,241 830,241 

Less: accumulated depreciation 
 (830,241) (830,241) 

 
 - - 

Football Centre – Knox 
 2,376,403 1,598,999 

Less: accumulated depreciation 
                       (1,624,912)                  (1,598,999) 

 
 751,491 - 

 
   

Total land and buildings 
 751,491 - 

 
 

  

Plant and equipment 
 

  

 
 

  

Computer hardware 429,914 402,503 

Less: accumulated depreciation (304,145) (240,549) 

 125,769 161,954 

   

Sport and office equipment 854,385 785,824 

Less: accumulated depreciation (352,525) (365,461) 

 501,860 420,363 

Leasehold improvement - Home of The Matilda’s facility 62,671,837 60,561,488 

Less: accumulated depreciation (3,253,043) (1,070,120) 

 59,418,794 59,491,368 

   

   

Total plant and equipment 60,046,423 60,073,685 

   

Total property, plant and equipment 60,797,914 60,073,685 
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NOTE 10:  PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (cont’d) 
 

31 December 2024 Football Centre 
Knox 

$ 

Computer 

 Systems 

 

$ 

Sport and Office 
Equipment 

 

$ 

Leasehold 
improvement – 

Home of The 
Matilda’s facility 

$ 

Total 

 

 

$ 

Balance at the beginning of year - 161,954 420,363 59,491,368 60,073,685 

Additions 777,404 32,581 212,949 2,110,349 3,133,283 

Disposals - (1,371) - - (1,371) 

Depreciation expense (25,913) (67,395) (131,452) (2,182,923) (2,407,683) 

Carrying amount at the end of year 751,491 125,769 501,860 59,418,794 60,797,914 

 
 
Material Accounting Policy and Critical Estimates and Judgements 
 
Each class of property, plant and equipment is carried at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Costs includes expenditures that are directly 
attributable to the acquisition of the asset.  
 
The depreciable amount of all fixed assets including capitalised leased assets, but excluding freehold land, is depreciated on a straight-line basis over their useful lives to the 
Company commencing from the time the asset is held ready for use.  Leasehold improvements are depreciated over the shorter of either the unexpired year of the lease or 
the estimated useful lives of the improvements. The depreciation rates used for each class of depreciable assets are: 
 

Class of Asset Depreciation Rates Depreciation Basis 

Football Centre - Knox 10% Straight Line 

Computer systems 33% Straight Line 

Leasehold improvements 2.5 - 33% Straight Line 

Sport and office equipment 10 - 40% Straight Line 
 
The assets' carrying value and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each balance sheet date. 
At each reporting date, FV reviews the carrying values of its tangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have been impaired.  If such an 
indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset, being the higher of the asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use, is compared to the assets' carrying value.  
Any excess of the asset's carrying value over its recoverable amount is expensed to the income statement. 
  
Where the future economic benefits of an asset are not primarily dependent on the asset’s ability to generate net cash inflows and where the entity would, if deprived of the 
asset, replace its remaining future economic benefits, value in use is determined as the depreciated replacement cost of the asset. 
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NOTE 11:  RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS 
 
 
  2024 

                                    $ 
2023 

                                    $ 

Net carrying amounts    

Land & Buildings 
 6,279,491 6,408,081 

Office Equipment 
 639,433 757,164 

 
 6,918,924 7,165,245 

 
 
2024  Land & Buildings 

$ 

Office Equipment 

$ 

Total 

$ 

Balance as at 1 January 2024  6,408,081  757,164 7,165,245 

Additions  - 51,212 51,212 

Depreciation expense  (128,590) (168,943) (297,533) 

At 31 December 2024  6,279,491  639,433  6,918,924  

     

Amounts recognised in the profit and loss 

                                             
2024 

                                              
$ 

                                             
2023 

                                              
$ 

  Amortisation expense on right-of-use assets  297,533 240,748 

  Interest expense on lease liabilities 480,509 442,755 
 
Material Accounting Policy and Critical Estimates and Judgements 
 
The Company recognises a right-of-use asset and a corresponding lease liability with respect to all lease arrangements in which it is the lessee, except for short-term leases 
(leases with a lease term of 12 months or less) and leases of low value assets. For these leases, the Company recognises the lease payments on a straight-line basis over the 
term of the lease and these are included in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.  
Right-of-use assets are depreciated over the shorter period of lease term and useful life of the underlying asset.  The estimated term of land & building leases are 50 years, 
while leases of office equipment are 4-5 years. 
The Company applies AASB 136 Impairment of Assets to determine whether a right-of-use asset is impaired and accounts for any identified impairment loss through the profit 
and loss statement.
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NOTE 12: INVESTMENT PROPERTY    

Investment property - fair value - 3,299,750 

   

Balance at beginning of the year 3,299,750 3,000,000 

Sale of investment property (3,299,750) - 

Fair value adjustments - 299,750 

Balance at end of the year - 3,299,750 

   
NOTE 13: CONTRACT ASSETS   

CURRENT   

Contract assets* - 500,000 

* Note that this balance as at 31 December 2023 relates to government funding due to be received in 2024 in relation 
to the Home of Matilda’s Capital works. 

 

NOTE 14: TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES   

Unsecured liabilities   

Trade payables 1,130,263 3,466,836 

Other payables and accruals 625,862 557,840 

 1,756,125 4,024,676 
Material Accounting Policy and Critical Estimates and Judgements 

These amounts represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Company prior to the end of the financial year 
which are unpaid. The amounts are unsecured and are usually paid within 30 days of recognition. Trade and other 
payables are presented as current liabilities unless payment is not due within 12 months after the reporting year. They 
are recognised initially at their fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest 
method. 

 

NOTE 15: EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 

CURRENT   

Annual leave 397,733 473,408 

Long service leave 106,359 107,527 

 504,092 580,935 

NON-CURRENT   

Long service leave 111,260 107,517 

   

Aggregate employee benefits 615,352 688,452 

 
Material Accounting Policy and Critical Estimates and Judgements 

Liabilities for wages, salaries and annual leave that are expected to be settled within 12 months of the reporting date 
represent present obligations resulting from employees’ services provided to reporting date.  They are calculated at 
undiscounted amounts based on remuneration wage and salary rates that FV expects to pay as at reporting date 
including related on-costs, such as workers compensation insurance, superannuation and payroll tax. 

FV’s net obligation in respect of long-term service benefits, is the amount of future benefit that employees have earned 
in return for their service in current and prior years. The obligation is calculated using expected future increases in 
wage and salary rates including related on-costs and expected settlement dates and is discounted using the rates 
attached to the Commonwealth Governments bonds at the balance sheet date which have maturity dates approximating 
to the terms of FV’s obligations. 

The amount charged to the profit or loss in respect of superannuation represents the contributions made by FV to 
superannuation funds during the year. 
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NOTE 16: CONTRACT LIABLITIES   

CURRENT   

Income in advance 1,180,047 622,947 

 

NON-CURRENT   

Income in advance* 3,899,137 3,921,768 

* Note that this balance as at 31 December 2024 relates to a liability to provide pitch hire at less than commercial rates 
over the lease term of the Home of The Matilda’s facility. 

 
Material Accounting Policy and Critical Estimates and Judgements 

Income is brought to account in the year in which it relates. Monies received prior to 31 December 2024 which relates 
to future years, has been recorded as contract liabilities. 

 

NOTE 17: LEASE LIABILITIES   

Current* 195,810 174,529 

Non-current* 8,040,470 8,191,922 

 8,236,280 8,366,451 

* Note that these lease liabilities relate to the Right of Use Assets as disclosed in note 11. 
 
 
NOTE 18: KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL DISCLOSURES   

Transactions with key management personnel   

The key management personnel compensation included in ‘employee 
expenses’ are as follows: 1,745,213 1,623,619 

   

NOTE 19: AUDITORS REMUNERATION   

Audit or review of the financial report  63,250 60,000 

Other non-audit services  6,750 6,250 

 70,000 66,250 

The Auditor of FV is Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu.   

   

NOTE 20: CONTINGENCIES   

The Board is not aware of any contingencies that warrant disclosure in the financial report. 

 

NOTE 21: SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 
On 23 March 2025, FV announced the resignation of its Chief Executive Officer (CEO), Chris Pehlivanis, effective 2 April 
2025. The resignation will not have a material impact on the Company's financial position or operations. 
 
No other matters or circumstances have arisen since the end of the financial year, which significantly affected or may 
significantly affect the operations of FV, the results of those operations, or the state of affairs of FV in subsequent financial 
years. 
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